The details of the initial contract duration and possible renewals 
are set out in Article I.2 of the draft contract. 

Estimated 
value of the 

contract 

The total estimated value of the framework contract to be 
awarded for the whole duration of 5 years is €1.150.000,00 (one 
million one hundred fifty thousand/00) including €730.000,00 
(seven hundred thirty thousand/00) print books, and €420.000,00 
(four hundred twenty thousand/00) e-books ordered individually.  
The estimated value of the framework contract to be awarded 
for the whole duration of 5 years for each lot for print and e-books 
is the following: 

• Lot 1: € 965.000 (nine hundred sixty-five thousand/00). 
• Lot 2: € 20.000 (twenty thousand/00). 
• Lot 3: € 105.000 (one hundred five thousand/00). 
• Lot 4: € 60.000 (sixty thousand/00). 

These values are estimates only based on the previous years and 
there is no commitment as to the exact quantities to be ordered. 
The actual values will depend on the quantities which the EUI will 
order through specific contracts or order forms.

[...]

Economic and financial capacity: 
e) being in a stable financial position (financial viability); 
f) having generated a minimum annual turnover in the last 3 (three) financial years for which 

accounts have been closed of at least: 
a. For Lot 1: €386.000,00 (three hundred eighty-six thousand/00); 
b. For Lot 2: €8.000,00 (eight thousand/00); 
c. For Lot 3: €42.000,00 (forty-two thousand/00); 
d. For Lot 4: €24.000,00 (twenty-four thousand/00). 

g) providing the financial statements regarding the last three years for which accounts have 
been closed; 

h) having a professional risk indemnity insurance. 

Technical and professional requirements: 

i) being authorised to perform the contract under national law, as evidenced indicatively by

[...]

economic and financial capacity to perform the services forming the subject of the tender; 

 a document attesting that the tenderer had a minimum annual turnover in the last 
3 (three) financial years for which accounts have been closed of at least  

a. For Lot 1: €386.000,00 (three hundred eighty-six thousand/00); 
b. For Lot 2: €8.000,00 (eight thousand/00); 
c. For Lot 3: €42.000,00 (forty-two thousand/00); 
d. For Lot 4: €24.000,00 (twenty-four thousand/00). 

 the financial statements of the last three years for which accounts have been closed; 
 a copy of the professional risk indemnity insurance; 
 evidence that the tenderer is included in a trade or professional register and entry in the 

value added tax register;